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"The best measure of Eaton Vance’s historical 

success – and the root cause of that success – is 

the great team of people we have assembled to 

lead and drive our business going forward. The 

hard work and dedication of the 1,983 Eaton Vance 

employees whose names are listed on the back of 

this report account for what we have achieved in 

the past, and the bright future ahead of us as part 

of Morgan Stanley. In my future role as Chairman 

of Morgan Stanley Investment Management, I look 

forward to working with colleagues old and new to 

create the world’s premier asset manager."

Tom Faust

 



2020 Annual Report   | 1



2020 Annual Report   | 2

What a year! Writing these shareholder letters over the years has given me an annual opportunity 
to reflect on the year that was and to share my perspective on future developments likely to affect 
our Company and the asset management industry. Never before were my expectations for the 
coming year so far off base as for 2020. Among the things I missed: 

• a novel coronavirus emerges in China to trigger a global pandemic, killing over 1.6 million 
people (and counting); 

• global economic activity, employment levels and stock prices plunge, and fixed income market 
liquidity evaporates; 

• the white-collar economy shifts, almost overnight, to working from home and communicating 
principally by video conference (Zoom stock +560% for the fiscal year); 

• the murder of George Floyd and other incidents of police brutality against Black people 
precipitate a national reckoning on racism in America; 

• a polarized American electorate votes to oust an incumbent Republican President and to 
narrow the Democratic majority in the House of Representatives, with control of the Senate 
hanging in the balance pending two Georgia runoff elections in early January; 

• a pair of COVID-19 vaccine candidates based on novel synthetic messenger RNA technology 
speed through development to gain regulatory approval and launch prior to year-end, 
perhaps setting the stage for the end of the pandemic in 2021; 

To Shareholders and Friends of Eaton Vance:
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The combination of Eaton Vance and Morgan Stanley Investment 
Management brings together two growing, thriving organizations 
with complementary strengths in investment management and 
distribution.   

3

• stock markets roar back to record levels, with valuations of favored high-growth companies 
reflecting speculative excess; and

• after 96 years of independence, Eaton Vance enters into a definitive agreement to be 
acquired by Morgan Stanley. 

While an unprecedented and eventful year in so many respects, the most momentous 
development for the shareholders and employees of Eaton Vance may be the proposed 
acquisition of the Company by Morgan Stanley announced on October 8, 2020. Under the terms 
of the merger agreement, Eaton Vance shareholders will receive at closing $28.25 in cash and 
0.5833 shares of Morgan Stanley Common Stock per share of Eaton Vance Common Stock held. 
The merger agreement provides that each Eaton Vance shareholder may elect to receive the 
merger consideration all in cash or all in stock, subject to proration and adjustment. Under the 
merger agreement, Eaton Vance shareholders are also entitled to receive a special,  
pre-closing cash dividend of $4.25 per share of Eaton Vance Common Stock held, which was paid 
on December 18, 2020 to shareholders of record on December 4, 2020. As announced in October, 
the proposed transaction is subject to customary closing conditions and is expected to close in 
the second quarter of 2021. 

The proposed acquisition of Eaton Vance by Morgan Stanley culminates a multi-year effort 
by our board of directors and senior leadership to better position the Company for long-term 
success amid a changing environment for the asset management industry. The combination of 
Eaton Vance and Morgan Stanley Investment Management brings together two growing, thriving 
organizations with complementary strengths in investment management and distribution. As a 
key component of one of the world’s largest asset and wealth management organizations, we 
will gain access to Morgan Stanley’s resources to continue investing in our investment teams, 
distribution and client service capabilities, technology and operating platforms, and leading 
brands. Morgan Stanley’s distribution reach will provide greatly expanded market opportunities 
for us both in the U.S. and internationally. Morgan Stanley’s broad capabilities in private equity, 
private credit and private real estate investments and high-growth public equities will also create 
opportunities for our U.S. intermediary market sales teams to position these high-value strategies 
alongside our custom portfolios and other wealth management solutions to extend our leading 
position serving high-end financial advisors and their clients. 

On a combined basis, Eaton Vance and Morgan Stanley Investment Management will become 
one of the world’s largest and most important global asset managers, with more than $1.2 
trillion of assets under management and expertise spanning the global capital markets. Bringing 
Eaton Vance and Morgan Stanley Investment Management together creates a uniquely powerful 
set of investment solutions to serve both institutional and individual clients in the U.S. and 
internationally. We are incredibly excited about the opportunity this combination presents, and 
look forward to seizing that opportunity beginning in 2021.

Amid all the uncertainty, upheaval and change happening in our fiscal 2020, our business 
continued to move forward, with positive organic growth in managed assets and management fee 
revenue, record ending managed assets, significant progress advancing key business initiatives 
and solid investment performance. 

The fiscal year ended October 31, 2020 marked Eaton Vance’s 25th consecutive year of positive 
net flows. In fiscal 2020, the Company had consolidated net inflows of $4.7 billion, representing 
one percent internal growth in managed assets (consolidated net flows divided by beginning of 
period consolidated assets under management) and two percent internal growth in management 
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fee revenue (management fees attributable to consolidated inflows less management fees 
attributable to consolidated outflows, divided by beginning of period consolidated management 
fee revenue). For comparison, the Company had consolidated net inflows of $23.9 billion, five 
percent internal growth in managed assets and 0.1 percent internal growth in management fee 
revenue in fiscal 2019. 

Consolidated assets under management were $515.7 billion on October 31, 2020, up four percent 
from $497.4 billion of consolidated managed assets on October 31, 2019. The year-over-year 
increase reflects annual net inflows of $4.7 billion, market price appreciation of $11.3 billion and 
$2.3 billion of new managed assets gained in the October 2020 acquisition of the business assets 
of WaterOak Advisors, LLC (WaterOak), a wealth management firm based in Winter Park, Florida.

The fiscal year’s consolidated net inflows were driven by $10.4 billion of net inflows into fixed 
income strategies and $5.7 billion of net inflows into Parametric custom portfolios, with all other 
mandate reporting categories (equity, floating-rate income, alternative and Parametric overlay 
services) reporting net outflows for the fiscal year. The largest contributors to fixed income net 
flows in fiscal 2020 were Eaton Vance Management (EVM) mortgage-backed securities ($4.1 
billion), high yield ($2.2 billion), emerging market local debt ($1.2 billion) and municipal income 
($800 million) mandates, as well as Parametric managed municipal ($1.0 billion) mandates. Among 
Parametric custom portfolios, the largest contributors to fiscal 2020 net inflows were Custom 
Core equity ($6.2 billion), municipal bond ladder ($2.1 billion) and corporate bond ladder ($800 
million) separate account mandates. Among equity strategies, the leading contributors to the 
fiscal year’s net inflows were EVM privately offered equity funds ($2.6 billion), Calvert responsible 
index ($1.0 billion), large-cap growth ($1.0 billion) and small-cap ($800 million) mandates, and 
Atlanta Capital core select ($1.0 billion) mandates. 

Leading sources of net outflows for the fiscal year were EVM floating-rate income (-$5.0 billion), 
Atlanta Capital SMID-cap equity (-$1.4 billion) and Parametric systematic emerging market equity 
(-$4.1 billion), overlay services (-$3.5 billion), centralized portfolio management (-$3.4 billion), 
covered call writing (-$1.7 billion) and defensive equity (-$1.2 billion) mandates.

By investment affiliate, consolidated net inflows for the fiscal year were $4.5 billion for Calvert, 
$4.0 billion for EVM, $1.1 billion for Atlanta Capital and -$4.9 billion for Parametric. Internal growth 
in managed assets for fiscal 2020 was 23 percent for Calvert, 5 percent for Atlanta Capital, 3 
percent for EVM and -2 percent for Parametric. Internal growth in management fee revenue for 
fiscal 2020 was 25 percent for Calvert, 1 percent for EVM, -1 percent for Parametric and -2 percent 
for Atlanta Capital.  

Since Calvert became part of Eaton Vance in 2016, we have experienced significant growth 
in Calvert-branded investment strategies and further distinguished Calvert as a leader in 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) research and responsible engagement. Including the 
Atlanta Capital-subadvised Calvert Equity Fund, assets under management in Calvert strategies 
increased to $26.2 billion at October 31, 2020 from $19.8 billion at October 31, 2019 and $11.9 
billion at acquisition on December 30, 2016. 

While Calvert is the centerpiece of our responsible investment strategy, EVM and Atlanta Capital 
incorporate proprietary ESG research sourced from Calvert as an integrated component of their 
fundamental research processes, and personalization to reflect individual client’s responsible 
investment criteria is a central feature of Parametric custom portfolios. As of October 31, 2020, 

Amid all the uncertainly, upheaval and change happening in our 
fiscal 2020, our business continued to move forward, with positive 
organic growth in managed assets and management fee revenue, 
record ending managed assets, significant progress advancing key 
business initiatives and solid investment performance.  
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Parametric managed $25.5 billion of client assets based on client-specified responsible investment 
criteria. On an overall basis, Eaton Vance is one of the largest participants in responsible investing, 
serving the growing body of investors who seek both favorable returns and positive societal 
impact from their investments.

In fiscal 2020, the Company saw continued growth in our specialty strategies and services for 
high-net-worth investors, which include Parametric Custom Core equity and laddered bond 
individual separate accounts, Parametric centralized portfolio management and EVM privately 
offered equity funds. On a combined basis, these offerings generated net inflows of $11.5 billion 
and eight percent internal growth in managed assets. Parametric continues to invest in the 
technology and operating platforms underlying its custom separate account business to further 
expand Parametric's service offerings and support the high levels of future business growth  
we foresee.

As of October 31, 2020, 70 Calvert, Eaton Vance and Parametric mutual funds offered in the U.S. 
were rated four or five stars by MorningstarTM for at least one class of shares, including 32 five 
star-rated funds. As measured by total return net of expenses, at fiscal year-end 18 percent of our 
U.S. mutual fund assets were in fund share classes whose performance ranked in the top quartile 
of their Morningstar peer group over three years, 46 percent in the top quartile over five years 
and 55 percent in the top quartile over ten years. As of the same date, 54 percent of the assets 
invested in Calvert, Eaton Vance and Parametric U.S. mutual funds were in fund share classes 
ranking in the top half of their Morningstar peer group for three-year performance, 68 percent  
for five-year performance and 77 percent for ten-year performance. In the annual Barron’s/Lipper 
rankings of Best Mutual Fund Families for calendar 2019, Calvert, Eaton Vance and Parametric 
collectively ranked 33rd overall among 55 fund families rated for one-year performance,  
8th among 52 fund families based on five-year returns and 28th among 45 families for  
ten-year performance. 

Our 49 percent-owned affiliate Hexavest, a Montreal-based global equity manager, suffered 
disappointing investment performance and saw performance-related net outflows of $6.2 billion 
in fiscal 2020, reducing their assets under management to $5.8 billion as of October 31, 2020. 
Reflecting Hexavest’s value-investing style, preservation of capital focus and defensive positioning 
in a narrow, growth-driven and rising market, performance over recent periods has lagged 
applicable market benchmarks and most peer managers. During the fiscal year, the Company 
recognized impairment losses of $122.2 million on our investment in Hexavest, reducing the 
carrying value of our position to $11.4 million.

Turning to our fiscal 2020 results, Eaton Vance earned $1.20 per diluted share in the fiscal year 
ended October 31, 2020, which compares to earnings of $3.50 per diluted share in the fiscal  
year ended October 31, 2019. On an adjusted basis,¹ Eaton Vance earned $3.29 per diluted share  
in fiscal 2020, a decrease of one percent from $3.32 of adjusted earnings per diluted share in  
fiscal 2019.

In fiscal 2020, our adjusted earnings exceeded earnings under U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles (U.S. GAAP) principally to reflect the reversal of $108.6 million of accelerated stock-
based compensation expense and $6.3 million of other costs recognized in connection with 
the proposed acquisition of Eaton Vance by Morgan Stanley, the reversal of $122.2 million of 
impairment losses recognized during the fiscal year on the Company’s investment in Hexavest, the 
reversal of $9.0 million of net excess tax benefits related to stock-based compensation awards, 
the add-back of $7.6 million of management fees and expenses of consolidated sponsored funds 
and consolidated collateralized loan obligation entities (collectively, consolidated investment 
entities), and the add-back of $6.6 million of net losses of consolidated investment entities and the 
Company’s other seed capital investments.

In fiscal 2020, the Company’s consolidated revenue increased three percent to $1.73 billion from 
$1.68 billion in fiscal 2019. Excluding expenses in connection with the proposed acquisition of 
Eaton Vance by Morgan Stanley and other adjustments from U.S. GAAP, the Company’s operating 
expenses increased three percent to $1.20 billion in fiscal 2020 from $1.16 billion in fiscal 2019. On 
the same adjusted basis, operating income increased one percent to $538.9 million from $531.8 
million in fiscal 2019.

5
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Reflecting the approximately 49 percent premium to market price represented by the proposed 
Morgan Stanley transaction consideration upon announcement on October 8, 2020, holders 
of Eaton Vance Non-Voting Common Stock realized a total return of 35.7 percent in the twelve 
months ended October 31, 2020. For comparison, the common stocks of our peer group of 13 
competing mid-cap and large-cap U.S. publicly traded asset managers² returned an average of 
8.5 percent and the S&P 500 Index, a benchmark of large-cap U.S. stocks, returned 9.7 percent 
over the same period.  As measured at fiscal year-end, the annual total return of Eaton Vance  
Non-Voting Common Stock also outperformed the average of peer asset manager common stocks 
over three years (+9.1 percent vs. -0.9 percent), five years (+14.0 percent vs. +1.2 percent) and ten 
years (+10.9 percent vs. +5.7 percent).

Responding to the threat to public health from the COVID-19 pandemic, Eaton Vance has been 
operating in accordance with our business continuity plans since the middle of March. Over 95 
percent of Eaton Vance employees are currently working remotely, with only a small number of 
employees in the office each business day. Employees have adapted well to the remote work 
environment, with minimal disruption to day-to-day operations and high levels of client service 
being maintained. Eaton Vance is deeply committed to the health and safety of our employees 
and their families, and does not anticipate a broad return to office until the pandemic significantly 
abates. Given the advances in vaccine availability expected over the coming months, we are 
hopeful that our employees will be able to safely return to the office at some point in  
fiscal 2021. 

Quite remarkably, the entire due diligence and negotiation process for the proposed acquisition  
of Eaton Vance by Morgan Stanley was conducted remotely, with no in-person meetings at  
any point. 

During fiscal 2020, two longtime leaders of Eaton Vance announced their intention to retire: 
Payson Swaffield, Chief Income Investment Officer of EVM, effective just after fiscal year-end, 
and Laurie Hylton, Chief Financial Officer of Eaton Vance, effective upon the close of the Morgan 
Stanley transaction. Over their respective 30 and 26-year careers with the Company, Payson and 
Laurie have each contributed immeasurably to the growth and success of Eaton Vance. As EVM’s 
Chief Income Investment Officer since 2007 and previously as co-head of EVM’s floating-rate loan 
group beginning in 1996, Payson has distinguished himself as a diligent and astute investor and an 
able leader of investment teams. On Payson’s watch, EVM developed market-leading franchises 
in floating-rate loans, high-yield bonds, emerging market debt, mortgage-backed securities and 
municipal bonds. Payson has also played a key role in the development of the Calvert responsibly 
managed fixed income business. Laurie joined Eaton Vance as Internal Auditor in 1994, advancing 
to become Chief Accounting Officer in 1997 and Chief Financial Officer in 2012. As Chief Financial 
Officer, Laurie has effectively overseen all aspects of the Company’s finance and accounting 
functions, and has been instrumental in the development and implementation of Eaton Vance’s 
overall business strategy, including mergers and acquisitions and oversight of our affiliates. 
Together with Chief Legal Officer Fred Marius, Laurie played a starring role in the merger process 
culminating in the proposed acquisition of Eaton Vance by Morgan Stanley. In the long history of 
Eaton Vance, few stand out as bigger contributors than Payson and Laurie.

While not on the same scale as the proposed Morgan Stanley transaction, another transformative 
business combination entered into in fiscal 2020 was the October acquisition of WaterOak by 
Eaton Vance Investment Counsel, our wealth management business. Post-transaction, Eaton 
Vance Investment Counsel, whose history dates back to the 1924 founding of our predecessor 
Eaton & Howard, has been rebranded as Eaton Vance WaterOak Advisors (Eaton Vance 
WaterOak). Drawing on the resources and capabilities of Eaton Vance’s investment affiliates,  
Eaton Vance WaterOak specializes in providing high-net-worth families and institutions with 
access to a distinctive array of sophisticated wealth management and investment solutions – 
including financial, estate and tax planning, investment management and family office and trust 
services. Operating from Boston, New York and Florida, Eaton Vance WaterOak had $9.8 billion of 
client assets under management as of October 31, 2020. 
.
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Looking back on the many challenges confronting our employees in 2020 – the risks to personal 
health and safety presented by the COVID-19 pandemic, the pandemic-related disruptions 
to work and family life, the painful issues of racism and social injustice raised by incidents of 
police brutality targeting Black people, the divisive and unsettled American election cycle, 
the uncertainties presented by the pending acquisition of Eaton Vance by Morgan Stanley – I 
congratulate and thank you for a job well done. 

Understanding that the anticipated completion of Morgan Stanley’s acquisition of Eaton Vance will 
conclude the Company’s long history of independence, I want to close by acknowledging what a 
privilege it has been for me to spend the last 35 years as an Eaton Vance employee and to lead 
the Company as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer over the past 13 years. One measure of 
the special qualities of this remarkable organization is the chart we include in each year’s annual 
report (see page 14) showing how Eaton Vance Non-Voting Common Stock has ranked as one 
of the top-performing U.S. stocks over the period since our two predecessor companies merged 
to form today’s Eaton Vance on April 30, 1979 – and also the accompanying chart showing that 
$1,000 invested in our stock on that day had, with distributions reinvested, grown to a value of 
$4,513,472 as of October 31, 2020, a cumulative return of over 450,000 percent. Other measures 
of the Company's leadership and progress are found in the timeline of Eaton Vance recognitions 
and achievements shown on pages 12-13 of this report. 

The best measure of Eaton Vance’s historical success – and the root cause of that success – is the 
great team of people we have assembled to lead and drive our business going forward. The hard 
work and dedication of the 1,983 Eaton Vance employees whose names are listed on the back of 
this report account for what we have achieved in the past, and the bright future ahead of us as 
part of Morgan Stanley. In my future role as Chairman of Morgan Stanley Investment Management, 
I look forward to working with colleagues old and new to create the world’s premier asset 
manager.  

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Faust Jr.
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

¹Although the Company reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP, management believes that certain non-
U.S. GAAP financial measures, specifically, adjusted operating income, adjusted net income attributable to Eaton Vance 
Corp. shareholders and adjusted earnings per diluted share, while not a substitute for U.S. GAAP financial measures, may be 
effective indicators of the Company’s performance over time. Non-U.S. GAAP financial measures should not be construed to 
be superior to U.S. GAAP measures. In calculating these non-U.S. GAAP financial measures, operating income, net income 
attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders and earnings per diluted share are adjusted to exclude items management 
deems non-operating or non-recurring in nature, or otherwise outside the ordinary course of business. These adjustments 
may include, when applicable, the add back of closed-end fund structuring fees, costs associated with special dividends, debt 
repayments and tax settlements, the tax impact of stock-based compensation shortfalls or windfalls, impairment charges, costs 
in connection with the proposed acquisition of Eaton Vance by Morgan Stanley and other acquisition-related items, and non-
recurring charges for the effect of tax law changes. Adjustments to operating income also include the add-back of management 
fee revenue received from consolidated sponsored funds and consolidated collateralized loan obligation entities (collectively, 
consolidated investment entities) that are eliminated in consolidation and the non-management expenses of consolidated 
sponsored funds recognized in consolidation. Adjustments to net income attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders 
include the after-tax impact of these adjustments to operating income and the elimination of gains (losses) and other 
investment income (expense) of consolidated investment entities and other seed capital investments included in non-operating 
income (expense), as determined net of tax and non-controlling and other beneficial interests. Management and our Board of 
Directors, as well as certain of our outside investors, consider these adjusted numbers a measure of the Company’s underlying 
operating performance. Management believes adjusted operating income, adjusted net income attributable to Eaton Vance 
Corp. shareholders and adjusted earnings per diluted share are important indicators of our operations because they exclude 
items that may not be indicative of, or are unrelated to, our core operating results, and may provide a useful baseline for 
analyzing trends in our underlying business.

²Peer group consists of Affiliated Managers Group, AllianceBernstein Holding, Artisan Partners Asset Management, BlackRock, 
Brightsphere Investment Group, Cohen & Steers, Federated Hermes, Franklin Resources, GAMCO Investors, Invesco, T. Rowe 
Price, Virtus Investment Partners and Waddell & Reed Financial.

7
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A history of innovation and excellence

1933
Natalie Bolton joins Eaton & 
Howard as a public utility analyst; 
later becomes first woman 
admitted to the Boston Society of 
Security Analysts

1940
Charles Eaton helps craft the 
Investment Company Act of 1940

1937
Eaton & Howard moves to 24 
Federal Street, Boston: the 
building's iconic doors inspire the 
Company's longtime logo

1983
Atlanta Capital publishes 
seminal research on high-quality 
investing in Journal of Portfolio 
Management

1959
Vance, Sanders & Co. lists its 
shares and becomes a publicly 
traded company

1978
Eaton Vance launches one of 
the first tax-free municipal bond 
mutual funds

1982
Calvert launches first mutual fund 
to integrate ESG factors with 
financial analysis and to oppose 
apartheid

1924
Eaton & Howard formed as an 
investment counsel business; 
predecessor to Vance, Sanders & 
Co. creates the first mutual fund, 
Massachusetts Investors Trust

1979
Eaton Vance formed through 
merger of Eaton & Howard and 
Vance, Sanders & Co.

1989
Eaton Vance Prime Rate Reserves 
launches as first continuously 
offered, spread-load floating-rate 
loan fund

122020 Annual Report   |   
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1992
Parametric begins managing its 
first custom indexing account with 
active tax-loss harvesting

1996
Eaton Vance Tax-Managed Growth 
Fund inaugurates Eaton Vance 
"mutual funds for people who pay 
taxes"

2019
Eaton Vance named Asset 
Manager of the Year in the large-
company category by the Money 
Management Institute

2007
Eaton Vance Tax-Managed Global 
Diversified Equity Income Fund 
raises $6 billion IPO; remains 
most successful closed-end fund 
offering in U.S. history

1999
Boston Globe names Eaton Vance 
as Massachusetts Company of the 
Year

2011
Tax-Advantaged Bond Strategies 
group begins offering municipal 
bond ladder individual separate 
accounts 

2016
Eaton Vance acquires predecessor 
to Calvert; positions Calvert 
as centerpiece of the firm's 
responsible investing and 
engagement strategy

1997
Eaton Vance selected as Best 
Mutual Fund Family in Barron's/
Lipper annual performance 
rankings

Washington, DC

Montreal

Sydney

Singapore

Tokyo

Seattle
Minneapolis

Boston
Westport

Atlanta
Winter Park

London

Dublin

New York
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Historical Stock Returns

Eaton Vance Corp. 
Value of $1,000 invested April 30, 1979

Eaton Vance Corp. was formed by the merger on April 30, 1979 of two Boston-based investment managers: 
Eaton & Howard, Inc., founded in 1924, and Vance, Sanders & Company, organized in 1934.

1,000 

10,000 

100,000 

1,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$4,513,472

4/79 10/90 10/95 10/00 10/05 10/10 10/2010/85

Assumes reinvestment of all dividends and proceeds of 1995 spinoff of Investors Financial Services Corp.  
Sources: Bloomberg, Eaton Vance.

April 30, 1979 to October 31, 2020

Rank Company Annual Return

1 Helen of Troy Limited 22.5%

2 Eaton Vance Corp. 22.5

3 Progressive Corporation 22.1

4 Kansas City Southern 21.5

5 TJX Companies Inc. 20.8

S&P 500 Index 11.7

Total return with dividends reinvested. Source: FactSet/Compustat.

Best-Performing Publicly Traded U.S. Stocks

14
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Assets under Management  
as of October 31, 2020

by Investment Mandate (in billions)

$23.1   Closed-End Funds   

$49.7   Private Funds   

$108.6   Open-End Funds     

Institutional Separate Accounts  $163.7   

Individual Separate Accounts  $170.6

by Investment Vehicle (in billions)

by Investment Affiliate (in billions) 

Consolidated Total: $515.7 billion

¹Eaton Vance holds a 49 percent interest in Hexavest Inc. Other than Eaton Vance-sponsored funds for which Hexavest is adviser or sub-adviser, the managed assets of 
Hexavest are not included in our consolidated totals.

²Includes managed assets of Calvert Equity Fund, which is sub-advised by Atlanta Capital, and Calvert-sponsored funds managed by unaffiliated third-party advisers under 
Calvert supervision.

³Includes managed assets of Eaton Vance WaterOak Advisors, Eaton Vance Trust Company and Boston Management and Research. Also includes managed 
assets of Eaton Vance-sponsored funds and separate accounts managed by Hexavest and unaffiliated third-party advisers under Eaton Vance supervision.
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Equity $135.2

Alternative $7.4
Floating-Rate Income $29.0

Fixed Income $73.2

Parametric Overlay Services $94.5

Parametric Custom Portfolios $176.4
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Atlanta Capital

Eaton Vance Management

Hexavest
$26.22

$24.9

$154.43

$5.81

Parametric $310.2
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Eaton Vance Investment Affiliates

Equity
Dividend/Global Dividend
Emerging/Frontier Markets
Equity Harvest
Equity Option
Global Developed
Global ex U.S.
Global ex U.S. Small-Cap
Global Small-Cap
Health Care
Large-Cap Core
Large-Cap Growth
Large-Cap Value
Multi-Cap Growth
Real Estate
Small-Cap
Small/Mid-Cap
Tax-Managed

Alternative
Global Macro
Hedged Equity

Multi-Asset
Asset Allocation
Balanced
Global Diversified Income

Fundamental active managers
History dating to 1924  |  AUM: $154.4 billion1

Eaton Vance and affiliates as of 10/31/2020.
¹Includes managed assets of Eaton Vance WaterOak Advisors, Eaton Vance Trust Company 
and Boston Management and Research. Also includes managed assets of Eaton Vance-
sponsored funds and separate accounts managed by Hexavest and unaffiliated third-party 
advisers under Eaton Vance supervision.

Eaton Vance provides advanced 
investment strategies and wealth 
management solutions to forward- 
thinking investors around the world.

Through our five primary investment  
affiliates, we offer a diversity of 
investment approaches encompassing 
bottom-up and top-down fundamental 
active management, responsible 
investing, systematic investing and 
customized implementation of  
client-specified portfolio exposures.

The following third-party organizations 
provide investment management services 
as sub-advisers to certain Eaton Vance and 
Calvert-sponsored mutual funds and portfolios:
Eaton Vance Funds

BMO Global Asset Management (Asia) Ltd.

Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P.

Richard Bernstein Advisors LLC

Calvert Funds

Ameritas Investment Partners, Inc.

Federated Hermes, Inc.

Milliman Financial Risk Management LLC

Floating-Rate Income
Collateralized Loan Obligations
Floating-Rate Loan

Taxable Fixed Income
Cash Management
Core Bond/Core Plus
Emerging-Markets Debt
Global Bond
High-Yield Corporate
Inflation-Linked
Investment-Grade Corporate
Mortgage-Backed Securities
Multi-Asset Credit
Preferred Securities
Short Duration
Taxable Municipal

Tax-Exempt Fixed Income
Floating-Rate Municipal
High Yield Municipal
National Municipal
Opportunistic Municipal
State-Specific Municipal

16
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Equity
Dividend
Emerging Markets
Global
Global ex U.S.
Responsible
Tax-Managed
U.S.

Options-Based
Absolute Return
Covered Call Writing
Defensive Equity
Dynamic Hedged Equity
Put Selling

Overlay Services
Policy Overlay Services

Investment science in action
Founded in 1987  |  AUM: $310.2 billion

Top-down global equity managers
Founded in 2004  |  AUM: $5.8 billion3

Equity
Emerging Markets
Global-All Country
Global-Developed
Global ex U.S.

Equity
Large-Cap Growth
Mid/Large-Cap Core
Small-Cap Core
SMID-Cap Core

Specialists in high-quality investing 
Founded in 1969  |  AUM: $25.0 billion

Taxable Fixed Income
Core Bond
Intermediate Duration
Short Duration
Short Duration Securitized

Global leader in Responsible Investing
History dating to 1976  |  AUM: $26.2 billion2

Active Equity
Emerging Markets
Global ex U.S.
Global ex U.S. Small/Mid-Cap
Large-Cap
Mid-Cap
Small-Cap

Equity Index
Global Energy
Global ex U.S.
Global Water
U.S. Large-Cap Core
U.S. Large-Cap Growth
U.S. Large-Cap Value
U.S. Mid-Cap Core

Multi-Asset
Asset Allocation
Balanced

Floating-Rate Income
Floating-Rate Loan

Tax-Exempt Income
Municipal

Taxable Fixed Income
Core/Core Plus
Flexible Income
Green Bond
High Yield
Short Duration/Ultra-Short

Alternative
Commodity

Income
Enhanced Income
Managed Municipal
Tax-Advantaged Bond

Custom Portfolios
Centralized Portfolio Management
Custom Core® Equity
Custom Core® Fixed Income
Laddered Corporate Bonds
Laddered Municipal Bonds
Multi-Asset Solutions

²Includes managed assets of Calvert Equity Fund, which is sub-advised by Atlanta Capital, and Calvert-sponsored funds managed by unaffiliated third-party 
advisers under Calvert supervision.

³Eaton Vance holds a 49 percent interest in Hexavest Inc. Other than Eaton Vance-sponsored funds for which Hexavest is adviser or sub-adviser, the managed 
assets of Hexavest are not included in our consolidated totals.
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Key Statistics

¹Although the Company reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP), management believes that 
certain non-U.S. GAAP financial measures, specifically, adjusted operating income, adjusted net income attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders and 
adjusted earnings per diluted share, while not a substitute for U.S. GAAP financial measures, may be effective indicators of our performance over time. Non-U.S. 
GAAP financial measures should not be construed to be superior to U.S. GAAP measures. In calculating these non-U.S. GAAP financial measures, operating 
income, net income attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders and earnings per diluted share are adjusted to exclude items management deems non-
operating or non-recurring in nature, or otherwise outside the ordinary course of business. These adjustments may include, when applicable, the add back of 
closed-end fund structuring fees, costs associated with special dividends, debt repayments and tax settlements, the tax impact of stock-based compensation 
shortfalls or windfalls, impairment charges, costs in connection with the proposed acquisition of Eaton Vance by Morgan Stanley and other acquisition-related 
items, and non-recurring charges for the effect of tax law changes. Adjustments to operating income also include the add-back of management fee revenue 
received from consolidated sponsored funds and consolidated collateralized loan obligation (CLO) entities (collectively, consolidated investment entities) that 
are eliminated in consolidation and the non-management expenses of consolidated sponsored funds recognized in consolidation. Adjustments to net income 
attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders include the after-tax impact of these adjustments to operating income and the elimination of gains (losses) and 
other investment income (expense) of consolidated investment entities and other seed capital investments included in non-operating income (expense), as 
determined net of tax and non-controlling and other beneficial interests. Management and our Board of Directors, as well as certain of our outside investors, 
consider these adjusted numbers a measure of our underlying operating performance. Management believes adjusted operating income, adjusted net income 
attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders and adjusted earnings per diluted share are important indicators of our operations because they exclude items 
that may not be indicative of, or are unrelated to, our core operating results, and may provide a useful baseline for analyzing trends in our underlying business. 
Our use of these adjusted numbers, including reconciliations of operating income to adjusted operating income, net income attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. 
shareholders to adjusted net income attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders and earnings per diluted share to adjusted earnings per diluted share, is 
discussed in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included within this Annual Report.

 
Fiscal Year Ended October 31,
(in $ millions, except per share and employee amounts)

      2020       2019 % Change

Ending assets under management  515,737  497,432 4%

Average assets under management  497,842  462,843 8%

Gross inflows  204,085  168,861 21%

Net inflows  4,738  23,923 -80%

Revenue  1,730  1,683 3%

Operating income  374  521 -28%

    Operating income margin 21.6% 30.9% -30%

Adjusted operating income¹ 539 532 1%

    Adjusted operating income margin¹ 31.0% 31.5% -2%

Net income attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders  139  400 -65%

Adjusted net income attributable to Eaton Vance Corp. shareholders1  381  380 0%

Earnings per diluted share  1.20  3.50 -66%

Adjusted earnings per diluted share1  3.29  3.32 -1%

Dividends declared per share  1.500  1.425 5%

Cash and cash equivalents  799  558 43%

Debt  621  621 0%

Employees  1,983  1,871 6%

Market capitalization  6,828  5,159 32%
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Assets under Management (in billions) Gross Inflows (in billions) Net Inflows (in billions)

Revenue (in millions) Adjusted Operating Income (in millions)1 Employees

Earnings per Diluted Share Adjusted Earnings per Diluted Share1 Dividends per Share2
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¹See footnote 1 on previous page.
²Includes $1.00 special dividend declared and paid in December 2012.

Eaton Vance Corp. consolidated totals.
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investment objective and principal investment policies, portfolio characteristics, expenses and Morningstar 
ratings. 

Consolidated Assets under Management 

Prevailing equity and income market conditions and investor sentiment affect the sales and redemptions of 
our investment offerings, managed asset levels, operating results and the recoverability of our investments. 
During fiscal 2020, the S&P 500 Index, a broad measure of U.S. equity market performance, had total returns 
of 9.7 percent and the MSCI Emerging Market Index, a broad measure of emerging market equity 
performance, had total returns of 8.6 percent. Over the same period, the Barclays U.S. Aggregate Bond Index, 
a broad measure of U.S. bond market performance, had total returns of 6.2 percent. 

Consolidated assets under management were $515.7 billion on October 31, 2020, up 4 percent, from $497.4 
billion of consolidated assets under management on October 31, 2019. The year-over-year increase reflects 
annual net inflows of $4.7 billion, market price appreciation of $11.3 billion and $2.3 billion of new managed 
assets gained in the acquisition of the business assets of WaterOak Advisors, LLC (WaterOak) on October 16, 
2020. Average consolidated assets under management increased 8 percent to $497.8 billion in fiscal 2020 from 
$462.8 billion in fiscal 2019. 

The following tables summarize our consolidated assets under management by investment mandate, 
investment vehicle and investment affiliate.  

Consolidated Assets under Management by Investment Mandate(1) 

October 31, 2020 2019 
% of % of % of vs. vs. 

(in millions) 2020  Total 2019  Total 2018 Total 2019 2018 
Equity(2) $ 135,174 26% $ 131,895 27% $ 115,772 26% 2% 14% 
Fixed income(3) 73,271 14%  62,378 13%  54,339 12% 17% 15% 
Floating-rate income 28,960 6%  35,103 7%  44,837 10% -17% -22% 
Alternative(4) 7,424 1%  8,372 2%  12,139 3% -11% -31% 
Parametric custom portfolios(5) 176,435 34%  164,895 32%  134,345 31% 7% 23% 
Parametric overlay services 94,473 19%  94,789 19%  77,871 18% 0% 22% 
Total $ 515,737 100% $ 497,432 100% $ 439,303 100% 4% 13% 

(1) Consolidated Eaton Vance Corp. See table on page 34 for directly managed assets and flows of 49 percent-owned Hexavest, which are not included in 
the table above. 

(2) Includes balanced and other multi-asset mandates. Excludes equity mandates reported as Parametric custom portfolios.
(3) Includes cash management mandates. Excludes benchmark-based fixed income separate accounts reported as Parametric custom portfolios.

Amounts for periods prior to fiscal 2020 have been revised to reflect the reclassification of benchmark-based fixed income separate accounts from 
fixed income to Parametric custom portfolios in the first quarter of fiscal 2020. 

(4) Consists of absolute return and commodity mandates.
(5) Equity, fixed income and multi-asset separate accounts managed by Parametric for which customization is a primary feature; other Parametric

strategies may also be customized. Amounts for periods prior to fiscal 2020 have been revised to reflect the reclassification of benchmark-based fixed
income separate accounts from fixed income to Parametric custom portfolios in the first quarter of fiscal 2020. 

Equity assets under management included $48.5 billion, $45.4 billion and $40.7 billion of assets managed for 
after-tax returns on October 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Parametric custom portfolio assets under 
management included $138.5 billion, $124.1 billion and $98.6 billion of assets managed for after-tax returns 
and/or tax-exempt income on October 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Fixed income assets included 
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$29.9 billion, $27.9 billion and $25.4 billion of tax-exempt municipal income assets on October 31, 2020, 2019 
and 2018, respectively.  

Consolidated Assets under Management by Investment Vehicle(1) 

October 31, 2020 2019 
% of % of % of vs. vs. 

(in millions) 2020 Total 2019 Total 2018 Total 2019 2018 
Open-end funds $ 108,576 21% $ 105,043 21% $ 102,426 24% 3% 3% 
Closed-end funds 23,098 4%  24,284 5%  23,998 5% -5% 1% 
Private funds(2) 49,746 10%  44,741 9%  38,544 9% 11% 16% 
Institutional separate accounts 163,677 32%  173,331 35%  153,996 35% -6% 13% 
Individual separate accounts 170,640 33%  150,033 30%  120,339 27% 14% 25% 
Total $ 515,737 100% $ 497,432 100% $ 439,303 100% 4% 13% 

(1) Consolidated Eaton Vance Corp. See table on page 34 for directly managed assets and flows of 49 percent-owned Hexavest, which are not included in 
the table above. 

(2) Includes privately offered equity, fixed and floating-rate income, and alternative funds and CLO entities.

Consolidated Assets under Management by Investment Affiliate(1)(2) 

2020 2019 
October 31, vs. vs. 

(in millions) 2020 2019 2018 2019 2018 
Eaton Vance Management(3)(4) $ 154,394 $ 146,628 $ 146,276 5% 0% 
Parametric 310,183 306,907 257,283 1% 19% 
Atlanta Capital 24,963 24,100 21,057 4% 14% 
Calvert(5) 26,197 19,797 14,687 32% 35% 
Total $ 515,737 $ 497,432 $ 439,303 4% 13% 

(1) Consolidated Eaton Vance Corp. See table on page 34 for directly managed assets and flows of 49 percent-owned Hexavest, which are not included
in the table above. 

(2) The Company's policy for reporting managed assets of investment portfolios overseen by multiple Eaton Vance affiliates is to base classification on 
the strategy's primary identity. 

(3) Includes managed assets of Eaton Vance-sponsored funds and separate accounts managed by Hexavest and unaffiliated third-party advisers under 
Eaton Vance supervision. 

(4) Includes managed assets gained in the acquisition of the business assets of WaterOak on October 16, 2020.
(5) Includes managed assets of Calvert Equity Fund, which is sub-advised by Atlanta Capital, and Calvert-sponsored funds managed by unaffiliated 

third-party advisers under Calvert supervision. 
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Consolidated average assets under management presented in the following tables are derived by averaging 
the beginning and ending assets of each month over the period. The tables are intended to provide 
information useful in the analysis of our asset-based revenue and distribution expenses. Separate account 
management fees are generally calculated as a percentage of either beginning, average or ending quarterly 
assets. Fund management, distribution and service fees, as well as certain expenses, are generally calculated 
as a percentage of average daily assets. 

Consolidated Average Assets under Management by Investment Mandate(1) 
2020 2019 

Years Ended October 31, vs. vs. 
(in millions) 2020 2019 2018 2019 2018 
Equity(2) $ 131,496 $ 122,593 $ 119,147 7% 3% 
Fixed income(3) 65,648 58,634 53,885 12% 9% 
Floating-rate income 30,708 39,750 41,677 -23% -5%
Alternative(4) 7,831 9,651 13,129 -19% -26%
Parametric custom portfolios(5) 169,423 149,091 129,742 14% 15%
Parametric overlay services 92,736 83,124 84,808 12% -2%
Total $ 497,842 $ 462,843 $ 442,388 8% 5% 

(1) Consolidated Eaton Vance Corp. See table on page 34 for directly managed assets and flows of 49 percent-owned Hexavest, which are not 
included in the table above. 

(2) Includes balanced and other multi-asset mandates. Excludes equity mandates reported as Parametric custom portfolios.
(3) Includes cash management mandates. Excludes benchmark-based fixed income separate accounts reported as Parametric custom portfolios.

Amounts for periods prior to fiscal 2020 have been revised to reflect the reclassification of benchmark-based fixed income separate accounts from 
fixed income to Parametric custom portfolios in the first quarter of fiscal 2020. 

(4) Consists of absolute return and commodity mandates.
(5) Equity, fixed income and multi-asset separate accounts managed by Parametric for which customization is a primary feature; other Parametric

strategies may also be customized. Amounts for periods prior to fiscal 2020 have been revised to reflect the reclassification of benchmark-based
fixed income separate accounts from fixed income to Parametric custom portfolios in the first quarter of fiscal 2020. 

Consolidated Average Assets under Management by Investment Vehicle(1) 
2020 2019 

Years Ended October 31, vs. vs. 
(in millions) 2020 2019 2018 2019 2018 
Open-end funds $ 103,730 $ 102,804 $ 102,061 1% 1% 
Closed-end funds 23,345 23,978 24,805 -3% -3%
Private funds(2) 46,600 41,352 37,361 13% 11%
Institutional separate accounts 164,651 160,044 162,374 3% -1%
Individual separate accounts 159,516 134,665 115,787 18% 16%
Total $ 497,842 $ 462,843 $ 442,388 8% 5% 

(1) Consolidated Eaton Vance Corp. See table on page 34 for directly managed assets and flows of 49 percent-owned Hexavest, which are not 
included in the table above. 

(2) Includes privately offered equity, fixed and floating-rate income, and alternative funds and CLO entities.
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Consolidated Net Flows 

Fiscal 2020 marked our 25th consecutive year of positive net flows. Consolidated net inflows of $4.7 billion in 
fiscal 2020 represent 1 percent internal growth in managed assets (consolidated net inflows divided by 
beginning of period consolidated assets under management). For comparison, we had consolidated net inflows 
of $23.9 billion and $17.3 billion in fiscal 2019 and 2018, respectively, representing internal growth in managed 
assets of 5 percent and 4 percent for those respective periods. Excluding Parametric overlay services, which 
have lower fees and more variable flows than the rest of our business, our internal growth in managed assets 
was 2 percent, 4 percent and 8 percent in fiscal 2020, 2019, and 2018, respectively.  

Our internal management fee revenue growth (management fees attributable to consolidated inflows less 
management fees attributable to consolidated outflows, divided by beginning of period consolidated 
management fee revenue) was 2 percent, 0.1 percent and 4 percent in fiscal 2020, 2019 and 2018, 
respectively, as the management fee revenue contribution from new sales and other inflows exceeded the 
management fee revenue lost from redemptions and other outflows in each fiscal year.  

The following tables summarize our consolidated assets under management and asset flows by investment 
mandate and investment vehicle: 
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Consolidated Assets under Management and Net Flows by Investment Mandate(1) 
2020 2019

Years Ended October 31, vs. vs. 
(in millions) 2020 2019 2018 2019 2018
Equity assets - beginning of period(2) $ 131,895 $ 115,772 $ 113,472 14% 2% 

Sales and other inflows  28,613 24,852 21,840 15% 14% 
Redemptions/outflows (30,748)  (20,022)  (20,813) 54% -4% 

Net flows (2,135)  4,830 1,027 NM(7) 370% 
Assets acquired(3) 2,163 - - NM NM 
Exchanges (322) (10) 37 NM NM 
Market value change 3,573  11,303 1,236 -68% 814% 

Equity assets - end of period $ 135,174 $ 131,895 $ 115,772 2% 14% 
Fixed income assets - beginning of period(4) 62,378 54,339 53,186 15% 2% 

Sales and other inflows  30,103 22,353 17,013 35% 31% 
Redemptions/outflows (19,698)  (17,006)  (13,811) 16% 23% 

Net flows 10,405 5,347 3,202 95% 67% 
Assets acquired(3) 104 - - NM NM 
Exchanges 265 627 - -58% NM 
Market value change 119 2,065 (2,049) -94% NM 

Fixed income assets - end of period $ 73,271 $ 62,378 $ 54,339 17% 15% 
Floating-rate income assets - beginning of period 35,103 44,837 38,819 -22% 16% 

Sales and other inflows  6,699 8,706 14,301 -23% -39% 
Redemptions/outflows (11,668)  (16,988)  (8,401) -31% 102%

Net flows (4,969)  (8,282)  5,900 -40% NM 
Exchanges (164) (428) 86 -62% NM 
Market value change (1,010)  (1,024) 32 -1% NM 

Floating-rate income assets - end of period $ 28,960 $ 35,103 $ 44,837 -17% -22% 
Alternative assets - beginning of period(5) 8,372 12,139 12,637 -31% -4% 

Sales and other inflows  2,218 2,717 5,679 -18% -52% 
Redemptions/outflows (2,957)  (6,618)  (4,947) -55% 34%

Net flows (739) (3,901) 732 -81% NM 
Exchanges (53) (255) (103) -79% 148%
Market value change (156) 389 (1,127) NM NM 

Alternative assets - end of period $ 7,424 $ 8,372 $ 12,139 -11% -31% 
Parametric custom portfolios assets - beginning of period(6) 164,895 134,345 117,226 23% 15% 

Sales and other inflows  42,238 36,857 31,808 15% 16% 
Redemptions/outflows (36,561)  (21,941)  (17,045) 67% 29% 

Net flows 5,677 14,916 14,763 -62% 1% 
Exchanges 94 58 (22) 62% NM 
Market value change 5,769 15,576 2,378 -63% 555% 

Parametric custom portfolios assets - end of period $ 176,435 $ 164,895 $ 134,345 7% 23% 
Parametric overlay services assets - beginning of period 94,789 77,871 86,976 22% -10% 

Sales and other inflows  94,214 73,376 65,812 28% 11%
Redemptions/outflows (97,715)  (62,363)  (74,095) 57% -16% 

Net flows (3,501)  11,013 (8,283) NM NM 
Exchanges 178 - - NM NM 
Market value change 3,007 5,905 (822) -49% NM 

Parametric overlay services assets - end of period $ 94,473 $ 94,789 $ 77,871 0% 22% 
Total assets under management - beginning of period 497,432 439,303 422,316 13% 4% 

Sales and other inflows 204,085 168,861 156,453 21% 8% 
Redemptions/outflows (199,347)  (144,938)  (139,112) 38% 4% 

Net flows 4,738 23,923 17,341 -80% 38% 
Assets acquired(3) 2,267 - - NM NM 
Exchanges (2) (8) (2) -75% 300% 
Market value change 11,302 34,214 (352) -67% NM 

Total assets under management - end of period $ 515,737 $ 497,432 $ 439,303 4% 13% 
(1) Consolidated Eaton Vance Corp. See table on page 34 for directly managed assets and flows of 49 percent-owned Hexavest, which are not included in 

the table above. 
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(2) Includes balanced and other multi-asset mandates. Excludes equity mandates reported as Parametric custom portfolios.
(3) Represents managed assets gained in the acquisition of the business assets of WaterOak on October 16, 2020.
(4) Includes cash management mandates. Excludes benchmark-based fixed income separate accounts reported as Parametric custom portfolios.

Amounts for periods prior to fiscal 2020 have been revised to reflect the reclassification of benchmark-based fixed income separate accounts from 
fixed income to Parametric custom portfolios in the first quarter of fiscal 2020. 

(5) Consists of absolute return and commodity mandates.
(6) Equity, fixed income and multi-asset separate accounts managed by Parametric for which customization is a primary feature; other Parametric

strategies may also be customized. Amounts for periods prior to fiscal 2020 have been revised to reflect the reclassification of benchmark-based fixed
income separate accounts from fixed income to Parametric custom portfolios in the first quarter of fiscal 2020. 

(7) Not meaningful (NM).
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Consolidated Assets under Management and Net Flows by Investment Vehicle(1) 
2020 2019 

Years Ended October 31, vs. vs. 
(in millions) 2020 2019 2018 2019 2018 
Funds - beginning of period $ 174,068 $ 164,968 $ 156,853 6% 5% 

Sales and other inflows 52,177 44,337 44,470 18% 0% 
Redemptions/outflows (46,022)  (43,349)  (34,802) 6% 25% 

Net flows 6,155 988 9,668 523% -90% 
Assets acquired(2) 237 - - NM NM 
Exchanges (6) (84) 305 -93% NM 
Market value change 966 8,196 (1,858) -88% NM 

Funds - end of period $ 181,420 $ 174,068 $ 164,968 4% 6% 
Institutional separate accounts - beginning of period 173,331 153,996 159,986 13% -4% 

Sales and other inflows 108,684 85,401 79,502 27% 7% 
Redemptions/outflows (120,787)  (78,471)  (85,638) 54% -8% 

Net flows (12,103)  6,930 (6,136) NM NM 
Exchanges 69 86 18 -20% 378% 
Market value change 2,380 12,319 128 -81% NM 

Institutional separate accounts - end of period $ 163,677 $ 173,331 $ 153,996 -6% 13% 
Individual separate accounts - beginning of period 150,033 120,339 105,477 25% 14% 

Sales and other inflows 43,224 39,123 32,481 10% 20% 
Redemptions/outflows (32,538)  (23,118)  (18,672) 41% 24% 

Net flows 10,686 16,005 13,809 -33% 16% 
Assets acquired(2) 2,030 - - NM NM 
Exchanges (65) (10) (325) 550% -97% 
Market value change 7,956 13,699 1,378 -42% 894% 

Individual separate accounts - end of period $ 170,640 $ 150,033 $ 120,339 14% 25% 
Total assets under management - beginning of period 497,432 439,303 422,316 13% 4% 

Sales and other inflows 204,085 168,861 156,453 21% 8% 
Redemptions/outflows (199,347)  (144,938)  (139,112) 38% 4% 

Net flows 4,738 23,923 17,341 -80% 38% 
Assets acquired(2) 2,267 - - NM NM 
Exchanges (2) (8) (2) -75% 300% 
Market value change 11,302 34,214 (352) -67% NM 

Total assets under management - end of period $ 515,737 $ 497,432 $ 439,303 4% 13% 
(1) Consolidated Eaton Vance Corp. See the table on page 34 for directly managed assets and flows of 49 percent-owned Hexavest, which are not 

included in the table above. 
(2) Represents managed assets gained in the acquisition of the business assets of WaterOak on October 16, 2020.
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Eaton Vance Corp. has filed an Annual Report on Form 10-K with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission for the 20  fiscal year. For a copy of the Company’s Form  
10-K, which is available free of charge to shareholders upon request, or other
information regarding the Company, please contact:

Laurie G. Hylton

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Eaton Vance Corp.
Two International Place
Boston, MA 02110
617-482-8260

The Company’s Form 10-K and other information about Eaton Vance Corp. are also 
available on the Company’s website: eatonvance.com. The Company has submitted to 
the New York Stock Exchange a certificate of the chief executive officer representing 
that he is not aware of any violation by the Company of New York Stock Exchange 
corporate governance listing standards. 

Transfer Agent and Registrar 

Computershare 
P.O. Box 505000 
Louisville, KY 40233-5000 
877-282-1168 
computershare.com/investor

The Transfer Agent maintains shareholder account records and should be contacted 
regarding changes in address, name or ownership, lost certificates and consolidation of 
accounts. When corresponding with the Transfer Agent, shareholders should state the 
exact name(s) in which their stock is registered and the certificate number, as well as 
other pertinent account information. 

Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Deloitte & Touche LLP
200 Berkeley Street
Boston, MA 02116
617-437-2000
deloitte.com

Investor Information
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Vice President, Secretary and Chief Legal Officer

Pierric G. Senay 
Vice President and Treasurer

Directors and Officers

2020 Annual Report   |   151



2020 Annual Report   |

Integrity

Is honest in word and deed.

Adheres to the company’s code 
of ethics, industry standards of 
business conduct and  
applicable law.

Deals fairly and forthrightly with 
clients, colleagues and business 
partners.

Teamwork

Communicates openly and 
collaborates with others to achieve 
shared goals.

Enhances the work experience  
of colleagues.

Supports workforce diversity and 
an inclusive work environment.

Professionalism

Demonstrates maturity, dedication 
and a strong work ethic.

Behaves appropriately; is respectful 
of clients, colleagues and business 
partners and uses the company’s 
resources wisely.

Responsible citizen of the 
communities in which we live  
and work.

Creativity/Adaptability

Develops business opportunities 
and process improvements.

Is open and adaptable to change.

Works to achieve personal 
development.

Excellence

Achieves outstanding results for  
clients and shareholders.

Advances the record and 
reputation of Eaton Vance as an 
industry leader.

Printed on 100% PC Recycled Paper 

152

Client Focus

Meets or exceeds client 
performance expectations.

Places the interests of clients first.

Eaton Vance strives to be the premier investment management organization. 

 � We seek to provide clients with superior performance, top-quality service and value-added strategies 
across a range of investment disciplines and distribution channels. 

 � We seek to provide an attractive work environment and fulfilling careers for our dedicated employees. 

 � Through the success of clients and associates, we thereby seek to build long-term shareholder value.

Our Mission and Core Values



Mark Lobbestael  Nehemie Alcindor  Bryan Holdt  Amanda Woodgate  Seth Goldzweig  James Croom  David White  Joseph Whiting  Kristen Grant  Ryan Hartung  Alexander Hovsepian  Reed Lerner  
Scott Price  Jacob Rife  Colin Sammataro  Samuel Shankel  Wei Zhang  Tyrone Gamby  Joseph Bustros  Sandra Oles  Kerry Wasgatt  Colton Blackman  Nancy Curtin  Christopher Powers  Surya Rai  
Lillian Vezina  Kirby Arens  Doug Keagle  Luke Murdock  Andrew Carlson  Randall Hegarty  Christine Japhet  Scott Tice  Krishna Das  Peter Graham  Scott Kudlacik  Esther Tam  Vivek Vinayak  
Michael Broughton  Lawrence Gingrow  Scott Lindsay  Chris Morahan  Joseph Brody  Cheryl Swanberg  Robel Ghebremichael  Alex Meyer  Lisa Weiler  Scott Albanese  Katherine Walsh  Michael Hill  
Ryan Martin  Kimberly Roessiger  Agneta Sheire  Terry Stebner  Matthew Groth  Tin Mai  Wei Mei  Ashley Beckham  Jesse Cauble  Joshua Latimer  Kellen Smith  Daniel Sullivan  Sarah Wood  Max Chou  
Digajara Degaga  Aaron Benedict  Carolina Concannon  Michael Dietrich  Adam Gardner  Justin Ward  Alexandros Apostolidis  Jie Yuan  Taylor Jenkins  Brian Smith  Walter Lindsay  Jay Schwartz  
Francis Coughlin  Hari Thirumalai  Zachary Gears  Andrew Goodale  Moran Zhang  Nicholas Scalia  Thomas Deang  Richard Perrins  Alex Woolbert  Nicholas Hailey  Julie Brezen  Stephen Antanavige  
David Bloom  Emily Casey  Jennette Erickson  John Hemingway  Razzie Smith  Jeffrey Leighton  Connor O’Leary  Tjalling Halbertsma  Timothy Mamis  Fan Bu  Laurie Halulakos  Billy Savanh  
Nicole Vicino  Galina Warner  Brian Hertzog  Christopher Reed  Arthur Driscoll  Cristy O’Neil  Paula Shea  Kriti Tawfik  Luke Brodzinski  Morgan Baker  Clifton Hunt  Julie Schoening  Matthew Bradley  
Dorothy Levine  Brandon Lindley  David Curran  John Paul Botcheller  Darrow DiBattista  Gregg Fowler  Maximilian Lutz  Brian Goncalves  Jack Bauer  Hope Brown  Imani Camp  Stuart Dalheim  
Alexander Deleon  Trudy Doyle  Anthony Eames  Brian Ellis  Jade Huang  Vishal Khanduja  Christopher Madden  Steven Matosziuk  Reed Montague  Andrew Olig  Darrile Papier  Christopher Santos  
Jason Schumacher  Patrick Simpson  Alexander Smith  John Streur  Johnny Hom  Tetsuo Kushiya  Yat Lun  Benjamin Mahlik  Julie Rozen  Marina Brighouse-Thorpe  Arthur Harris  John Menefee  
Bindu Sutaria  Tian Xie  Andres Alemann  Robert Burr  Matthew Dowd  Christopher Flavin  Taylor Morley  Charles Tilden  Giuseppina Cucinotta  Nicole Gallagher  Jessica Malinski  Aaron Patel  
Jennifer Chambers  Bryan Dixon  Michael Mulkern  Claire von Loesecke  Karl Fredrickson  Mary Nickerson  Gene Manning  Olivia Burger  Jaime Gill  Songyi He  Lenore Reiner  Michael Thompson  
Daniel Austin  Tyler Brent  Michael Giacco  Stuart Weeks  Timothy Lui  Michael Berman  Akbar Causer  Jaclyn Sostilio  Alexa DeBuccia  Naga Pavuluri  Erma Pinto  Chad Priest  Jessica Derman  
John Weisbecker  Nicholas Muscatiello  Christopher Ryan  Jill Damon  Brandon Fritz  Zachary Olsen  Jeremy Smith  Thomas Vercillo  Alek Auxier  Eric Bland  Mark Etherington  Kristen Clark  
Shane Claugherty  Ryan Lewis  Daren Delaney  James Ostrem  Kelly Rechen  James Henderson  Louis Rosa  Bianca Minns  Maria Wasnick  Natalie Kintop  Brittany Panzino  Patrick Persons  
Alec Schaefer  Christian Costanza  Bryan Adams  Anthony Antonetti  Cameron Cipolla  Kristopher Frank  Autrey Gates  Kimberly Ginsberg  Briana Howard  Allison Mahoney  Anthony Maiuri  
Connor McGuirk  Andrew Schlumper  Laura Griffiths  William Cabell  David Lee  Steven Silver  Andrew Stutzman  Alba Alvarez  Eva Wu  Stephan McElreath  Theresa Carignan  Robert Black  
Hyunjin Yun  Bryan Cassill  Jeremy Corbett  Jonathan Ferrazzani  Ryan Helgeson  Anthony Hutson  Lane McLaughlin  Jarren Petit  Paul Shifflet  Donald Wells  Jacob Wolfe  Priscilla Wong  
Catherine Hua  Huy Le  Dain Charbonneau  James Gilloran  Douglas Taylor  Jeffrey Nizzardo  Luke Webber  Victoria Wiley  Zachary Costello  John Brophy  Nicholas Gaskell  Elif Senvardarli  
Alejandra Buenrostro Ramirez  Robert Kuberski  Jacob Welton  Laura McFerrin  Thomas Body  Jerome Reed  Nicole Burshan  Alyssa Creager  Adwoa Poku  Jordan Beksha  Eric Colvin  William Roeder  
Richard Froio  Preeti Saxena  Nicole Sonett  Thomas Finneran  Bryan Sandvig  Kiran Inamdar  Laura Zalanskas  Walter Cook  Laura Godine  Stephanie Nicolai  Angel Pang  Bryan Kelly  Scott McLaren  
Cole Lawson  John Moriarty  Carlos Calderon  Kari Cats  Whitney Gosnell  Michael Lucy  Keith Schnaars  Alison Katz  Sofya Kirillova  Haley Strandberg  Cody Jacquez  Mary Murphy  Susan Murphy  
Samuel Hodge  Gail Kronberg  Chenying Lai  Anne Montgelas  Halley Kornfeind  Jessica Riccio  Christiana Ross  Hasan Ahmed  Yijia Chen  Amanda Ancheta  Neal Brown  Alexander Buxbaum  
Elizabeth Craig  Jack Curran  Sharon Di  Leah Donlavage  Steven Farwell  Zeev Gray-Mandell  Patrick Harraghy  Antashe Howard  Daniel Martin  Joseph McCadden  Rachel Murphy  Daniel Negus  
Dakota Radigan  Raghu Raghunath  Christopher Blanchette  Blake Bonine  Misao Ito  Maria Viel Joven  Michael Keane  Dishi Amin  Conor MacPhee  Cameron Raughtigan  Jacob Rocchi  Susan Benson  
Brian Keller  John Rogers  Junior Uditnarain  Michael Passinsky  Nancy Vang  Matthew Albert  Tyler DeLisle  Norman Vigeant  Tyler Millican  Adriana Olaru  Liyuan Du  Christopher Dunn  Robert Kidney  
Kyle Zebroski  Stephen Kasabula  Anne Mahoney  Jennifer Priplata  Michael Stephens  Joanna Yang  Oliver Ciman  Jaclyn Gagnon  Raymond Luong  Oliver Nelson  Colleen Rooney  Steven Landau  
Lang Chang  Elena Davidovski  Janice Johnston  Dorothy Miranda  Gentiana Pallaveshi  Rachel Salako  Jin Chung  Jessica Milano  Pierric Senay  Oluwasemilore Adenegan  Meghan Beatty  Jason Lau  
Danny Morel  Brianna Turk  John Brigham  Victoria Churilova  Nicholas Sweet  Colby Daly  Cristine Leach  David Lowe  Frank Savoca  William Jackson  Josette Kauffeld  Christian Cherau  
Andrew Cohen  Ingrid Jacobs  Nathan Yang  William Beattie  Kathleen Brennan  Nicholas Gorski  Hattie Llavina  Andrew LoRusso  Diep Mong  Chandler Wishart  Gabrielle Zona  Jennifer Eustance  
Robert Larsen  Zachary Perkins  Andrew Wiginton  Maya Gardiner  Mackay Lowrie  Tim Nelson  Thomas Powell  John Powers  Robert Stiller  Philip Sypolt  Christaly Torres  JiWon Park  
Andrew Crossman  Jonathan Eytinge  Maricel Ferraro  Anish Guha  Denise Jaylene Howard  Vickie Ip  Comfort Kalu  Lynn Loiselle  Erik Manditch  John Njuguna  Jock Payten  Samuel Rodiger  
Tyler Sargent  Dustin Sidhu  Marta Faugstad  Paul Babbel  Justine Baird  Brian Byrnes  Frank LaMar  Stephen Smialek  Chengzhe Yao  Jessica Downes  Saida Mustafayeva  Lhadolma Sherpa  
Eloise Smith  Ayushi Sharma  Zachary Bach  Jared Bales  Ashley Castaneda  Justin Dube  Logan Fitzgerald  Colleen Geigle  Leah Goldman  Joshua Haskill  Anthony Huang  Michael Lewton  
Domenico Napoli  Thomas Porter  Benjamin Reidy  Brady Schneider  Riley Steliga  Kaylee Wolcott  Daniel Dorman  Kristina Dotto  Shannon Holloway  David MacDougall  John Miller  Melanie Ministerio  
Daniel Rourke  Aidan Bateman  Brandon Schwab  Rashmi Singh  Donal Kinsella  Alexandra Landry  Elijah Dingels  Beau Figliola  Daniel Reblin  Marisa Allard  Dana Cease  Colton Dwyer  
Edward Kasedde  Joshua Masse  Jacob Berrigan  Stephen Griffin  James Larson  George Lin  Hellen Mbugua  Terry Simpson  Storm Baker  Jillian Hatfield  Lucas Triana  John Zwolak  Brenden Cain  
Margaret Cobb  Janet Stafford  Samuel Beller  Jacqueline Bullock  Lauren Greeley  Aaron Payne  Terin Robertson  Wilver Rodriguez  Charles Abbott  Rocky Donohue  Jake Shields  Catherine Chua  
Talon Grimm  Julian Atencio  Henry Glindmeyer  Aditi Gupta  Jimmy Liu  Michael Major  Matthew Schleichkorn  Patricia Stewart  Arwa Alhalawani  Britni Johanson  Gregory Palmer  Patrick Peifer  
Michaela Adams  Timothy Burrow  Malik Tyson  Elizabeth Zielke  Maria Gil Hurtado  Tanguy Dauphin  Vy Hoang  Thomas Kennedy  Yusuke Murata  Erica Primi  Blair Gardner  Beionka Moore  
Jonathan Richter  Leah Moehlig  Kelly Nguyen  Smruthy Viswanathan  Jackson Gallant  Yujun Zhou  Darren Scott  Garima Sharma  Saadia Achouham  Dennis Bates  Andrew Eskind  William Gamber  
Celeste Goncalves  Andrew Appiah  William Heemskerk  Saj Samuel  Erin Thornton  Joshua Weinzettel  Harry Goulart  Laura Ahmadi  Jenna Albrecht  Henry Askew  Austin Cave  Justin Kaplan  
Kole Kelly  Taylor Lutz  Betsy Navarro  Paul Rondorf  Kimberly Tepera  Tyler Chisholm  Michael Jaso  Karen Lindquist  Marlene Inoa  Bharathi Manoharan  Willian Villanueva  Patrick Secor  
Kerri Donaghue  Robert Grospitch  Simon Mah Chut  Lorie Krois  Fakisha Fabre  Samantha Gignac  Patrick Owens  Michael Sterling  Thomas Valente  Jeremy Verke  Andreea Barbu  Mark Holliday  
Cindy Kim  Henry Mason  Sarah McLaughlin  William McNamara  Rahul Moharir  Alan Osorio  Sabrina Sladewski  Jennifer Daly  John Farley  Aaron Smith  Devlin Timony-Balyeat  Nicholas Tunell  
Stephanie Cwalina  Caroline Lares  Chanel Mehrer  Maria O’Connor  Andrew Nguyen  Nicholas Lim  Angelo Bruce Magpantay  Michael McDermott  Cheryl Wilson  Michael Horvath  Evan Hewitt  
Mark Hyun  Ryan Morgan  Robert Sabadoz  Lanling Zhang  Courtney Barton  Li Chieh Chang  LaAtoy Fields  Brian Flynn  Shaun Hockeiser  Lindsey Langille  Taylor Reeh  Megan Pratt  Jeff Thomas  
Holly Charron  Toni Baffo  Katherine Grullon  Patrick Jain-Taylor  Nicholas Johnson  Nicholas M. Malatesta  Dana Altenhofen  Christopher Branham  Inna Dyminska  Benjamin Hood  Patricia Montesi  
Kathryn Thompson  Brian King  Bianca Reich  Joshua Hawkesworth  Mor Matthews  Jason Medley  John Wilson  LaShawn Youmans  Matthew Marshall  Seth Rivers  Tracy Welch  Greg Lindsey  
Michelle Colby  Benjamin Davis  Warren Forbes  Frank Konvalinka  Christian Macutkiewicz  Rebecca Mutch  Jordan Zlogar  Suleyman Saleem  Taariq Cruz-Vanegas  Mikal Hayden-Gates  
Jacquelyn Junek  William Scharlotte  Daniel Taylor  Kevin Tjernberg  Edward Afeiche  Connor Brady  Brendon Cleland-Babcock  Andrew Cross  Daniel Freese  Kento Kaijima  Juliette LaVoye  
Emily Mills  Dayna Ostine  Samuel Stanton  Torin Thosath  Jennifer Barron  Timothy Brown  Charles Conlin  Stephen Daly  Smita Dhanuka  Alana FitzGerald  Mitchell Fontaine  Ellen Green  
Taylor Haberstock  Noah Heitshusen  Gwenaelle Le Berre  Connor Maloney  Stephen Monrad  William Rockett  Ryan Switzer  Milo Tong  Elizabeth Manibusan  Austin Bunn  Eugene Choi  Sean Jones  
Hunter Kelly  Meghan Peters  Stephanie Yip  Betel Ayneta  Steven Bukolt  Rk Burr  Paul Collins  Christian Deysine  Timothy Donoghue  Katherine Hummel  Rachel Lee  Matthew Look  Barry Malicki  
Robert McCrory  Iulia Popozoglo  Kevin Quinonez  Cassandra Rausch  Violetta Romanchenko  Moises Sanchez Garcia  Paul Tomlinson  Andrew Williams  Jennifer Carter  Jason Chinn  Isabella Lambert  
Pauline Sims  Abdulkareem Alali  Eric Cuevas  Garland Cui  John D’Arcangelo  David Phillips  Jasmine Shaikh  Brendan McCarthy  William Reggio  Maeve McGonigal  Kyle Kispert  Luke Witker  
Terra Gunderson  Achal Kapoor  Ibrahim Kara  Lira Lynch  Nicholas Shekeryk  D’Anna White  Saritha Buddhe  Athanasi Kourkoulis  Joao Vitor Rosa  Kavya Shetty  Ying Lam  Jeffrey Ferro  
Michael McEvoy  Ty Thurgood  Thomas Beckett  Lucas D’Antuono  Donald DiMarco  David Fetrow  Daniel Haugen  Kelly Houten  Lauren Keane  Kavita Krishna  Michael OShea  Dailin Sun  Julie Abin  
Ranjit Kapila  Joseph Krivich  Grace Lee  Christine McManus  Maneesha Prasad  Anthony Mongey  Marc Kazdan  Kimberly Stokes  Connor Syfko  Wayne Bell  Melissa Burnham  Seona Chang  
Yana Natekina  Matthew Yong  Karina Ferrera  Mark Milner  Laura Rivale  James Sullivan  Simbarashe Change  Brian Doherty  Amanda Skelly  Kayley Arteaga  Lucas Santos  Allen Smith  Kyle Taylor  
Emily Cassidy  Sarah Choi  ChangWon Kim  Allison Shenoy  Mayumi Nabb  Dean OShields  Laura Todd  Louise Wu  Rory Costigan  Martha Crowley  Danielle Dillon  Connor Douglas  Susan Geery  
Yolanda Maria Morales Castro  Pavlos Papanicolaou  Sam Josiah  Stefano Drago  Yue Ma  Sophie Pandya  John Richardson  Gabriella Berger  Stephen Briggs  Linda Jo Fabila  Scott Felch  Yerlin-
Michelle Saphir  Jonathan Berg  Anthony Ciaramitaro  Christopher Halloran  Panhary Morm  Todd Sievel  Anthony Venegas  Kyle Cote  Joshua Mckenzie  Sheila Cecchi  Jessica Chapman  Maisie Fuller  
Brian Hickey  Andrew Kim  David Kirsh  Glen Maganzini  Daniel Marcotte  Brian Paradine  Michael Hwang  Kaitlyn Domoracki  Jay Farewell  Schuyler Hedberg  Kellie Lamb  Ethan Nguyen  Sarah Pereira  
Bradley Petersen  Carson Terres  Smith Vioselin  Sean Myers  Gabriel Aspinwall-Rezende  Andrew Beauprez  Trisha Jack  Johnathan Le  Caitlyn Ambrosi  Colton Barnes  David Darst  Stephen Fitzgerald  
Henrik Hoffmann-Fischer  Chad Karges  Kevin Ko  David Mendoza  Audrey Nevue  Ryan Orr  Vincent Romeo  Charles West  Jicun Xia  Andrew Simansjah  Patrick McMahon  Michael Smith  
Rose Bruchu  Joanna Jane Coles  Edward Kamonjoh  Andrea Reale  Ulrike Kjellberg  Whitney Stradley  Jason Kain  Sridhar Kudupudi  Christine McLean  Deraldo Portugal  Stephen Walker  
Brenda Bettinelli  Matthew Daly  Jessica Kung  Jessica LeBlanc  Kendall Alderson  Megan McNulty  Christine Nafziger  Ishwarya Rajendran  Simone Devenny  Ankit Jain  Julie Nero  Johnny Roche  
David Watts  Bruce Wimberly  Eric Balduf  David Dickey  Robert Lanning  Diellza Mehmeti  David Post  Laura Shea  Fionna Boh  Michael Graham  Vincent Head  Mason Jackson  Ceferino Quesada  
Royce Redelsperger  Stuart Schumacher  Charles Whipple  Victoria Woodman  Aneta Gencheva  Lorna Pimental  Scott Beveridge  Caitlin Coxen  Mufaddal Karachiwala  FEI LI  Paul Bergman  
Michael Duggan  Stephanie Esplin  Carly Fehringer  Felix Lee  Jeffrey Smollen  Nicole Wettleson  Anthony Evans  Meghan Dillon  Qing Li  Craig McCahan  Tyler Nelson  Thomas Nelson  Paul OKelly  
Andrew Schaaf  Manisha Srinivasan  Thomas Justen  Alexander Bonelli  Justin Broadbent  Kyle Jangard  Larisa Pinchuk  Elise Siffring  Austin Anastasia  Supriya Bharati  Thomas Durston  Carrie Guan  
Alexandra Lipinski  John Osten  Nicole Quinlan  Charles Baldwin  Jimmy Jiang  Gregory McCord  Katryna Pouliot  Alex Hosein  Natalia Meleshkina  Lauren Naylor  Emily Reals  James Stather  
Ilea Decker  Isaiah Hatch  Hyo Joo Seo  Stefan Steelman  Paul Aquino  Robert Barrett  Cooper Coleman  Cristian Diaz  Alyssa Dickerson  Cody Hartwich  Stephen Kragen  Bryce Leone  
Brendan McDonough  Randip Mehat  Javier Plascencia  Amanda Price  Andrew Robles  Cierra Roufosse  Casey Snow  Shea Sullivan  Tyler Yeh  Kathryn Zablocki  Christian Goodwin  Rio Ishii  
Chelsea Metcalf  Marc Czapczynski  Shawn Mikol  Nicole Conniff  Lauren Murray  Jack He  Michael Weldon  Gregory Bukoski  Joseph Gately  Tempestt Jones  Henry Lutes  Nebyou Adane  John Barrie  
John Dotolo  Christopher Harper  Emma Kelly  Donald Meldrum  Cree DeOliveira  Matthew Linebaugh  Bhavya Pandyaram  Lori Spitz  Carolyn Aiudi  Marielis Colon  Christine Eaton  Richard Hourihan  
Jordyn Marquardt  Shaina Panarelli  Jason Siverson  Hannah Babon  Amy Barker  Omar Khosht  Deirdre Cowden-Templeton  Jill Goffe  Kirk Grimsley  Steven Roscoe  Nicholas Lee  Chaoyi Lou  
Sunita Stanton  Xingxing Tang  Basak Bakirci  Meredith Casciari  Demsas Gebrehewot  Stephen Curley  Colin Dillworth  Charles Hanus  Ron Henson  Vivien Johnson  Rebecca Judd  Bradley Lacore  
Clarke Lemons  Yen Lin  Yenchen Lin  Scott Macaione  Gregory Mendoza  Robert Overall  Jeffrey Scanga  Ravi Sujith Dandamudi  Ronald Shafii  Ryan Wendling  Kevin Rotich  Qiushi Yu  Daniel Schmidt  
Ryan Shur 
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Linda Hanson  Nora Bernazzani  Wayne Saulnier  Daniel Cataldo  Jenilde Mastrangelo  Linda Doherty  Thomas Faust  Cynthia Clemson  Lauren Mannone  Donna D’Addario  Marlo-Jean Tulis  
Anne Marie Gallagher  Stephanie Brady  Mary Maestranzi  James Foley  Veth Huorn  William Gillen  Kelley Creedon  Douglas McMahon  Rosemary Leavitt  Brian Langstraat  James Thebado  Lynne Hetu  
Mary Byrom  Payson Swaffield  Amy Ursillo  John Gibson  Gregory Parker  Hadi Mezher  Julie Andrade  John Murphy  Deanna Berry  Jane Rudnick  Geoffrey Marshall  Robert Bortnick  Cecilia O’Keefe  
Louann Penzo  Maureen Gemma  David Michaud  David Olivieri  Laurie Hylton  Jie Lu  Margaret Taylor  James Womack  Kathleen Fryer  Jonathan Isaac  Kathleen Krivelow  Thomas Luster  
James Godfrey  Katherine Kreider  Marie Preston  Lewis Piantedosi  Christopher Gaylord  Kelly Williams  Elizabeth Prall  John Macejka  Brian Dunkley  Leanne Parziale  Peter Crowley  Craig Russ  
Michelle Green  Yana Barton  Michael Botthof  Deborah Trachtenberg  John Redding  Kristin Anagnost  Duke Laflamme  Tiffany Cayarga  Sotiria Kourtelidis  Joanne Mey  Jeffrey DuVall  William Delahunty  
Gillian Moore  Michael McGurn  Michael Kinahan  Daniel Ethier  John Ullman  Richard Wilson  Maria Cappellano  Suzanne Marger  Steven O’Brien  Noah Coons  Daniel Puopolo  Adam Weigold  
Lee Thacker  Craig Brandon  Charles Reed  Thomas Seto  Far Salimian  Scott Firth  Catherine Gagnon  David Zimmerman  Eric Caplinger  Andrew Sveen  Simone Santiago  Robert Breshock  
Joseph Roman  Carolee MacLellan  Mary Arutyunyan  Jeanene Montgomery  Amanda Madison  Gregory Walsh  Jeremiah Casey  Amanda Kokan  Robert Walton  William Bell  Erica Burke  Lilly Scher  
Jeffrey Hesselbein  Tina Holmes  Ira Baron  Timothy McEwen  Robert Curtis  Lisa Flynn  Jared Gray  Jeffrey Brown  Philip Pace  Linda Nishi  Xiaozhen Li  Michael Allison  Elizabeth McNamara  
Deborah Chlebek  Stephen Concannon  Craig Castriano  Bruce McIntosh  Christine Bogossian  Michael Nappi  Catherine McDermott  Stephen Soltys  Randall Skarda  Steven Leveille  Kimberly Pacheco  
Kevin Sullivan  Patrick Cosgrove  Douglas Rogers  James McCuddy  Michael Devlin  Michael Costello  Katharine Walker  John Gill  Randall Clark  Steven Widder  Troy Evans  Michael McLean  Paul Rose  
James Putman  Coleen Lynch  Elizabeth Johnson  Kristen Abruzzese  John Santoro  Jay McKenney  Christopher Berry  Linda Bailey  James Skesavage  Robert Ellerbeck  Deborah Henry  David Lochiatto  
Brian Herbert  Joseph Furey  Bradford Godfrey  Amy Schwartz  Lawrence Fahey  Matthew Hereford  Dorothy Kopp  Deidre Walsh  Gregor Yuska  John Simchuk  Michael Cirami  Christian Howe  
Vassilii Nemtchinov  Heath Christensen  Ralph Hinckley  Eugene Lee  Christopher Hayes  Lori Miller  Paul Nicely  Darin Clauson  Charles Gaffney  Ian McGinn  West Saltonstall  James Reber  
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